STATE OF MICHIGAN MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

IN THE MATTER OF:



Reg. No.:	2012-55774
Issue No.:	2009
Case No.:	
Hearing Date:	August 14, 2012
County:	Bay

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: Vicki L. Armstrong

HEARING DECISION

This matter is before the undersigned Ad ministrative Law Judge upon Claimant's request for a hearing made pursuant to Mi chigan Compiled Laws 400.9 and 400.37, which govern the administrativ e hearing and appeal process. After due not ice, an inperson hearing was c ommenced on August 14, 2012, at Bay County DHS. Claimant, represented by Mr. **Sector** of Advomas, personally appeared and testified. Participants on behalf of the Department of Human Serv ices (Department) included Assistant Payments Supervisor

ISSUE

Whether the Department of Human Serv ices (the department) properly denied Claimant's application for Medical Assistance (MA-P) and Retro-MA benefits?

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Administrative Law Judge, based upon the competent, material and substantial evidence on the whole record, finds as material fact:

- (1) On April 5, 2011, Claimant file d an application for MA and Retro-MA benefits alleging disability.
- (2) On April 26, 2011, the Medical Re view Team (MRT) denied Claimant's application for MA-P and Retro-MA indicating that Claimant was capable of performing other work, pursuant to 20 CFR 416.920(f).
- (3) On March 1, 2012, the department sent notice to Claimant that his application for Medicaid had been denied.
- (4) On May 29, 2012, Claimant filed a request for a hearing to contest the department's negative action.

- (5) On July 9, 2012, the State Hearing Rev iew Team (SHRT) up held the denial of MA-P and Retro-MA benefits indicating that Claimant retains the capacity to perform light work. (Department Exhibit B, pp 1-2).
- (6) On September 11, 2012, the SHRT reviewed the newly s ubmitted evidence and upheld the denial of MA-P and Retro-MA benefits indicating Claimant retains the capacity to perform light exertional tasks of a simple and repetitive nature. (Department Exhibit C, pp 1-2).
- (7) Claimant has a history of Ehlers Danlos sy ndrome, Marfan's syndrome, arthritis, p ost trauma tic stress diso rder, anxiety, hypertension, spotted fever, lymes diseas e, pacemake r-now removed, degenerative disc disease, mental disorder -opiate addiction, methicillin resist ant Staphylococcus aureus (MRSA), anemia, 8 blood t ransfusions, septic arthropathy, gastric ulcers and thoracic kyphosis.
- (8) On March 11, 2011, Claimant was adm itted to the hospital complaining of abdominal pain and vomiting over t he past 5 days. His CBC had an elevated white count of 12,800 and hemoglobin was stable at 16.7. His chem-12 revealed slight abnor malities. The potas sium was slightly elevated at 5.3, that is slightly hemolyzed and gl ucose was 123. Alkaline phosphatase was 242. Total bilirubin was slightly el evated at 2.5. AST was elev ated at 91. His lipas e was 21. Abdominal x-rays revealed distended small bowel segments in the left mid abdomen. He was diagnosed with ileus, given hi s clinical findings of dehydration. He was admitted in guarded condition for further IV rehydration as well as pain and naus ea control. He was di scharged on March 20, 2011, with diagnoses of hypertension, acce lerated hypertension, generalized abdominal pain, naus ea and vomiting, status post gastric bypas s, morbid obesity, dehydration, small bowel obstruction and status post reduction o f internal hernia with closure of mes enteric defect at the JJ Anastomosis and Lysis of adhesions. (Department Exhibit A, pp 29-75).
- (9) On October 19, 2011, Claimant underwent a medica I examination by the Disability Determination Service . T he examining physician opined that Claimant's lower back pain, hip and knee pain appear ed to be multifactorial due to his history of Marfan's disease as well as his bod v habitus with morbid obesity. He may have an underlying os teoporotic disease as well due to his bariatric surgery. He did have sig nificant thoracic kyphosis with restrictive lung disease and was mildly tachycardic, but there no findings of heart failure , however his blood pressure wa s moderately elevated. He also had some mild lumbar spine straightening. He did hav e diminished range of motion with inversion of both hips and does walk with a wide bas ed, dive rted gait and also had synovia L thickening in his left knee due to sept ic arthropathy. Neurologically he

otherwise appeared relatively stable. At this point he is relatively sedentary due to pain and stiffness and an assistiv e device would be helpful for pain c ontrol or on uneven ground. He is at risk for further deterioration. He also has a history of anemia. He did not appear pale, but again was mildly tachycardic and a c omplete blood count maybe helpful. His overall degr ee of impairment does appear mild to moderate. Prognosis is guarded due to la ck of re mediability and he is at risk for further deterioration over time. (Department Exhibit B, pp 3-9).

- (10) Claimant is a 31 year old man whose birthday is **experience**. Claimant is 6'1" tall and weighs 215 lbs. Cla imant completed the tenth grade and last worked in 2007.
- (11) Claimant was appealing t he denial of Social Security disability benefits at the time of the hearing.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Medic al Assistance (MA) program is est ablished by the Title XIX of the Socia I Security Act and is implemented by Title 42 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR). The Department of Human Services (formerly known as the Family Independ ence Agency) administers the MA program pursuant to MCL 400.10, *et seq .*, and MC L 400.105. Department polic ies are found in the Bri dges Administrative Manual (BAM), the Bridges Eligibility Manual (BEM) and the Reference Tables Manual (RFT).

Under the Medicaid (MA) program:

"Disability" is:

... the inability to do any subs tantial gainful activ ity by reason of any medically dete rminable physical or mental impairment which c an be expect ed to result in death or which has lasted or can be expect ted to last for a continuous period of not less than 12 months. 20 CFR 416.905.

When determining disability, t he federal regulations require several factors to be considered, including: (1) t he location/dur ation/frequency/intensity of an applicant's pain; (2) the type/dosage/effectiveness/side effects of any medi cation the applicant takes to relieve pain; (3) any treatment other than pain medication that the applicant has received to relieve pain; and (4) the effect of the applicant's pain on his or her ability to do basic work activities. 20 CFR 416.929(c)(3). The applicant's pain must be assessed to determine the extent of his or her functional limitations in light of the objective medical evidence presented. 20 CFR 416.929(c)(94).

In determining whet her you are disabled, we will consider all of your symptoms, including pain, and the extent to which y our symptoms can reasonably be accepted as

consistent with objective m edical evidence, and other evi dence. 20 CF R 416.929(a). Pain or other symptoms may cause a limit ation of function bey ond that which can be determined on the basis of t he anatomical, physiological or psychological abnormalities considered alone. 20 CFR 416.945(e).

In evaluating the intensity and persistence of your s ymptoms, including pain, we will consider all of the available evidence, including your medical history, the medical sign s and laboratory findings and stat ements about how your symptoms affect you. We will then determine the extent to which your alleged functional limitations or restrictions due to pain or other symptoms c an reasonably be accepted as consistent with the medical signs and laboratory findings and other evidence to decide how y our symptoms affect your ability to work. 20 CFR 416.929(a).

Since sym ptoms sometimes suggest a greater severity of impairment than can be shown by objective medical evidenc e alone, we will carefully consider any other information you may submit about your symp toms. 20 CFR 416.929(c)(3). Because symptoms such as pain, are subjective and difficult to quantify, any symp tom-related functional limitations and restrictions which you, your treating or examining physician or psychologist, or other persons r eport, which can reasonably be accepted as consisten t with the objective medical evidence and other evidence, will be taken into account in reaching a conclusion as to whether you are disabled. 20 CFR 416.929(c)(3).

We will consider all of the evidence presented, including information about your prior work record, your statements about your symptoms, evidence e submitted by your treating, examining or consulting physic ian or psychologist, and observations by our employees and other persons. 20 CFR 416.929(c)(3). Your symptoms, including pain, will be determined to diminis h your capacity for basic work activities to the extent that t your alleged functional limitations and restrictions due to symptoms, such as pain, can reasonably be accept ed as consistent with the objective medical evidence and other evidence. 20 CFR 416.929(c)(4).

In Claimant's case, the ongoing back and hip pain and other non-ex ertional symptoms he describes are consistent with the objective medical evidenc e presented. Consequently, great weight and credibility must be given to his testimony in this regard.

When determining disability, the federal regulations require that several considerations be analyzed in sequential order. If disability can be ruled out at any step, analysis of the next step is <u>not</u> required. These steps are:

- 1. Does the client perform Substant ial Gainful Activity (SGA)? If yes, the client is ineligible for MA. If no, the analysis continues to Step 2. 20 CFR 416.920(b).
- 2. Does the client have a severe impairment that has lasted or is expected to last 12 months or more or result in death? If no,

the client is ineligible for MA. If yes, the analysis continues to Step 3. 20 CFR 416.920(c).

- 3. Does the impairment appear on a special listing of impairments or are the clie nt's symptoms, signs, and laboratory findings at least equiv alent in severity to the set of medical findings specified for the listed impairment? If no, the analysis continues to Step 4. If yes, MA is approved. 20 CFR 416.290(d).
- 4. Can the client do the forme r work that he/she performed within the last 15 years? If yes, t he client is ineligible for MA. If no, the analysis continues to Step 5. 20 CFR 416.920(e).
- Does the client have the Re sidual Functional Capacity (RFC) to perform other work according to the guidelines set forth at 20 CFR 404, Subpart P, Ap pendix 2, Sections 200.00-204.00? If yes, the analysis ends and the client is ineligible for MA. If no, MA is approved. 20 CFR 416.920(f).

Claimant has not been employed since 2007; consequently, t he analysis must move to Step 2.

In this case, Claimant has presented the required medical data and evidence necessary to support a finding that Claimant has significant physical limitations upon his ability to perform basic work activities . Medical evidence has clearly established that Claimant has an impairment (or combination of impairm ents) that has more than a minimal effect on Claimant's work activities. See Social Security Rulings 85-28, 88-13, and 82-63.

In the third step of the sequentia I consideration of a disab ility claim, the tri er of fact must determine if the claimant's impairment (or combination of impairments) is listed in Appendix 1 of Subpart P of 20 CFR, Part 404. This Administrative Law Judge finds that Claimant's medical record will not support a finding that Cl aimant's impairment(s) is a "listed impairment" or equal to a listed impairment. See Ap pendix 1 of Sub part P of 20 CFR, Part 404, Part A. A ccordingly, Claim ant cannot be found to be disabled bas ed upon medical evidence alone. 20 CFR 416.920(d).

In the fourth step of the sequent ial consideration of a disability claim, the trier of fact must determine if the claimant's impairm ent(s) prevents Claim ant from doing past relevant work. 20 CFR 416.920(e). It is the finding of this Administrative Law Judge, based upon the medical evidence and objective physical findings, that Claimant cannot return to his past r elevant work because the rigors of working as a welder are completely outside the scope of his phy sical abilities given t he medical evidence presented.

In the fifth step of the seque ntial consideration of a disability claim, the trier of fact must determine if the claimant's impairm ent(s) prevents Claim ant from doing other work. 20 CFR 416.920(f). This determination is based upon the Claimant's:

- (1) residual functional capacity defined simply as "what can you still do despite your limitations?" 20 CFR 416.945;
- (2) age, educ ation, and wo rk experience, 20 CF R 416.963-.965; and
- (3) the kinds of work which exist in signific ant numbers in the national ec onomy which the claimant could perform despite his/her limitations. 20 CFR 416.966.

See *Felton v DSS* 161 Mich. App 690, 696 (1987) . Once Claimant reaches Step 5 in the sequential review process, Cl aimant has already established a *prima facie* case of disability. *Richardson v Secretary of Health and Human Services,* 735 F2d 962 (6th Cir, 1984). At that point, the burden of proof is on the state to prove by substantial evidence that Claimant has the residual functional capacity for substantial gainful activity.

After careful review of Claimant's extensive medical record and the Adm inistrative Law Judge's personal interaction with Claimant at the hearing, this Administrative Law Judge finds that Claimant's exertional and non-exertional im pairments render Claimant unable to engage in a full range of even sedentary work activities on a regular and c ontinuing basis. 20 CFR 404, Subpart P. Appendix 11, Section 201.00(h). See Social Securit y Ruling 83-10; *Wilson v Heckler*, 743 F2d 216 (1986). The department has failed to provide vocational evidence which establishes that Claimant has the residual functional capacity for substantial gainful activity and that, given Claimant's age, educ ation, and work experience, there are a significant num bers of jobs in the national economy which Claimant c ould perform despite hi s limitations. Acc ordingly, this Administrative Law Judge concludes that Claimant is dis abled for purposes of the MA progra m. Consequently, the department's denial of his April 5, 2011 MA/ Retro-MA application cannot be upheld.

DECISION AND ORDER

The Administrative Law Judge, based upon t he above findings of fact and conclusion s of law, decides the department erred in determining Claimant is not currently disabled for MA/Retro-MA eligibility purposes.

2012-55774/VLA

Accordingly, the department's decision is **REVERSED**, and it is ORDERED that:

- 1. The depar tment shall process Cla imant's April 5, 2011 MA/Retro-MA application, and shall award him all the benefits he may be entitled to receive, as long as he meets t he remaining financ ial and non-financ ial eligibility factors.
- 2. The department shall rev iew Claimant's medica I cond ition for improvement in October, 2014, unless hi s Social Security Adminis tration disability status is approved by that time.
- 3. The department shall obtain updated medical evidence from Claimant's treating physicians, physical therapists, pain clinic notes, etc. regarding his continued treatment, progress and prognosis at review.

<u>/s/</u>

Vicki L. Armstrong Administrative Law Judge for Maura D. Corrigan, Director Department of Human Services

Date Signed: October 31, 2012

Date Mailed: October 31, 2012

NOTICE: Administrative Hearings may or der a rehearing or reconsideration on either its own motion or at t he request of a party within 30 days of the mailing date of this Decision and Order. Administrative Hear ings will not order a rehearing or reconsideration on the Department's mo tion where the final decis ion cannot be implemented within 90 days of the filing of the original request.

The Claimant may appeal the Decision and Order to Circuit Court within 30 days of the mailing of the Decision and Order or, if a timely request for rehearing was made, within 30 days of the receipt date of the rehearing decision.

201010601/SLM

CC:

